
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Board of Governors of the City of London 
Freemen's School 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 11 JUNE 2021 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: VIRTUAL MEETING – ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY 

 
Members: Deputy Philip Woodhouse  

Michael Hudson  
John Bennett 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Ex-
Officio Member) 
Deputy Roger Chadwick 
Deputy Kevin Everett 
Nicholas Goddard 
Tracey Graham 
Andrew McMillan 
 

Hugh Morris 
Graham Packham 
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula 
Councillor Chris Townsend 
Lady Gillian Yarrow 
Tim Levene (Ex-Officio Member) 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Alderman David Graves 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Polly Dunn 

polly.dunn@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Accessing the virtual public meeting 

Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting via YouTube at the following 
link https://youtu.be/8wpw76U2AjQ  

 
This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical 

location. A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the 
end of the public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting 

recordings do not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are 
available on the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the 

discretion of the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/8wpw76U2AjQ


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL 
 To receive the Order of the Court of Common Council appointing the Board, dated 

Thursday 15 April 2021. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 To elect a Chairman in line with Standing Order 29. 

 
 For Decision 
  

 
5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
 To elect a Deputy Chairman in line with Standing Order 30. 

 
 For Decision 
  

 
6. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on Thursday 4 

February 2021. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 9 - 16) 

 
7. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 17 - 20) 

 
8. APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 21 - 30) 

 



3 
 

9. COMMITTEE MINUTES 
 

For Information 
 
 

 a) Academic & Personnel Committee  (Pages 31 - 34) 
  To receive the draft public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 

held on 12 May 2021. 
 

 b) Finance, General Purposes & Estates Committee  (Pages 35 - 38) 
  To receive the draft public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 

held on 12 May 2021. 
 

10. HEADMASTER'S REPORT 
 Report of the Head of the City of London Freemen’s School. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 39 - 48) 

 
11. REPORT FROM HEAD OF JUNIOR SCHOOL 
 Report of the Head of the City of London Freemen’s School. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 49 - 52) 

 
12. DEPUTY HEAD'S REPORT ON POLICIES 
 Report of the Head of the City of London Freemen’s School. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 53 - 140) 

 
13. TACKLING RACISM TASKFORCE: EDUCATION WORKSTREAM ACTION PLAN 
 Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 141 - 150) 

 
14. TOM REVIEW, PILOT PROJECT AT THE 3 CITY OF LONDON SCHOOLS - 

PEOPLE MANAGEMENT - GREATER LOCAL DELEGATION 
 Report of the Director of Human Resources. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 151 - 156) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



4 
 

15. THE CHARGING OF ADMINISTRATION COSTS AND EXTERNAL AUDIT FEES 
TO THE CLFS CHARITIES FROM 2021/22 AND UPDATES TO THE RESERVES 
POLICIES OF THE CHARITIES TO REFLECT THIS CHANGE 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 157 - 160) 

 
16. ANNUAL REVIEW OF RISK REGISTERS FOR: CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S 

SCHOOL BURSARY FUND AND CHARITIES ADMINISTERED IN CONNECTION 
WITH THE CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL 

 Joint report of the Chamberlain and the Bursar of the City of London Freemen’s 
School. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 161 - 186) 

 
17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 

 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

 
 

19. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
20. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 4 February 2021. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 187 - 192) 

 
21. COMMITTEE MINUTES 

For Decision 
 

 
 a) Academic & Personnel Committee (Pages 193 - 196) 
  To receive the draft public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 

held on 12 May 2021. 
 
 



5 
 

 b) Finance, General Purposes & Estates Committee  (Pages 197 - 200) 
  To receive the draft public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 

held on 12 May 2021. 
 

22. HEADMASTER'S REPORT 
 Report of the Headmaster of the City of London Freemen’s School. 

 
 For Discussion 
 (Pages 201 - 266) 

 
23. BURSAR'S REPORT 
 Report of the Bursar of the City of London Freemen’s School. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 267 - 326) 

 
24. REVENUE OUTTURN 2020/21 
 Joint report of the Chamberlain and the Bursar. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 327 - 340) 

 
25. FINANCIAL INFORMATION DASHBOARD 
 Joint report of the Chamberlain and Bursar. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 341 - 362) 

 
26. HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT 
 Report of the Head of the City of London Freemen’s School. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 363 - 370) 

 
27. SAFEGUARDING REPORT 
 Report of the Deputy Head of the City of London Freemen’s School. 

 
 For Discussion 
 (Pages 371 - 378) 

 
28. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

BOARD 
 

 
 

29. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 
 



6 
 

Part 3 - Confidential Agenda - Circulated Separately 
 
30. TEACHER PAY AND REWARDS UPDATE 
 

 Joint report of the Head of the City of London School, Head of the City of London 
School for Girls and Head of the City of London Freemen’s School. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 



RUSSELL, Mayor RESOLVED: That the Court of Common 
Council holden in the Guildhall of the City of 
London on Thursday 15th April 2021, doth 
hereby appoint the following Committee until 
the first meeting of the Court in April, 2022. 

 
BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN’S SCHOOL 

 
1. 1. Constitution 

A Non-Ward Committee consisting of, 

• up to two Aldermen nominated by the Court of Aldermen 

• up to 81 Commoners elected by the Court of Common Council at least one of whom shall have fewer than five years’ 
service on the Court at the time of their appointment 

• the following ex-officio Members:- 
o the Chairman of the Board of Governors of City of London School  
o the Chairman of the Board of Governors of City of London School for Girls 

• up to six co-opted non-City of London Corporation Governors with skills relevant to the needs of the School. 
 
 The Chairman of the Board shall be elected from the City Corporation Members. 
 
2. Quorum  
  The quorum consists of five Governors, of which not more than one of whom may be co-opted. 
 

Any decision taken by the Board of Governors shall require the agreement of a majority of Common Council Governors 
present at the meeting and voting. 

 
3. Membership (until July 2021) 
 

  ALDERMEN 
 

1 Robert Picton Seymour Howard 

1 David Andrew Graves 

 
  COMMONERS 

 

17 (4) Roger Arthur Holden Chadwick, O.B.E, Deputy 

8 (4) Hugh Fenton Morris, Deputy 

2 (2) Tracey Graham for three years 

12 (3) Elizabeth Rogula, Deputy 

8 (3) Philip Woodhouse, Deputy 

16 (2) John Alfred Bennett
[...]
 City of London Freemen’s School who had been 
awarded an MBE for services to diversity and the British Hindu community as 
part of the Queen’s New Year’s Honours.  The Chairman also welcomed Jason 
Harrison-Miles, Director of External Relations to his first meeting of the Board of 
Governors and noted that he would be speaking to two reports for 
consideration within the non-public session. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 20 November 2020, be approved as an accurate record. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 
4. COMMITTEE MINUTES  

 
a) Nominations Committee  

RESOLVED, that the public minutes and non-public summary of the 
Nominations Committee meeting held on 1 December 2020, be 
received. 

 
b) Finance, General Purposes and Estates Committee  

RESOLVED, that the public minutes and non-public summary of the 
Finance, General Purposes and Estates Committee meeting held on 21 
January 2021, be received. 

 
c) Academic and Personnel Committee  

RESOLVED, that the public minutes and non-public summary of the 
Academic and Personnel Committee meeting held on 21 January 2021, 
be received. 

 
5. PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  

Governors received a report of the Town Clerk regarding the Board’s public 
outstanding actions and the following point was made: 
 

• The potential for the School’s Development Fund to be registered as a 
charity continued to be explored as part of ongoing work to review the 
City of London Corporation’s charities (Action 2P/CLFS/2020).   

 
RESOLVED, that the Outstanding Actions report be noted. 
 

6. ANNUAL REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE  
Governors received a report of the Town Clerk presenting the Terms of 
Reference and composition of the Board of Governors for annual review and 
the following points were made: 
 

• The Nominations Committee recommended t
[...]
g of the Board of Governors 
on 20 November 2020.  The proposed programme of works had been 
supported by the Corporate Projects Board and Projects Sub-Committee 
and all works would be funded by the School.   
 

RESOLVED, that: 
 

• Budget of £12,000 be approved to reach the next Gateway; 
 

• The estimated cost of the project of £829,000 (excluding risk) be noted; 
 

• The estimated staff cost of £10,000 be noted; 
 

• The risk register as outlined at Appendix 2 be accepted; and, 
 

• The request to proceed to Gateway 5 be approved. 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 
2020, be approved as an accurate record. 
 

15. COMMITTEE MINUTES  
 

a) Nominations Committee  
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the Nominations Committee 
meeting held on 1 December 2020, be received. 

 
b) Finance, General Purposes and Estates Committee  

RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the Finance, General 
Purposes and Estates Committee meeting held on 21 January 2021, be 
received. 

Page 13



 
c) Academic and Personnel Committee  

RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the Academic and Personnel 
Committee meeting held on 21 January 2021, be received. 

 
16. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  

Governors received a report of the Town Clerk regarding the Board’s non-
public outstanding actions. 
 

17. HEADMASTER'S NON-PUBLIC REPORT  
Governors received a non-public report of the Headmaster providing an update 
on School activities. 
 

18. COMMUNITY AND PARTNERSHIPS  
Governors received a report of the Headmaster outlining the community and 
partnerships work of the School. 
 

19. BURSAR'S REPORT  
Governors received a report of the Bursar regarding financial and operational 
matters at the School. 
 

20. FINANCIAL INFORMATION DASHBOARD  
Governors received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Bursar presenting 
the Financial Information Dashboard. 
 

21. CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL MAIN HOUSE REFURBISHMENT  
Governors received a report of the City Surveyor providing an update on the 
City of London Freemen’s School Main House Refurbishment. 
 

22. HEADMASTER'S SAFEGUARDING REPORT  
Governors received a report of the Headmaster regarding safeguarding 
matters. 
 

23. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

25. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 
2020, be approved as an accurate record. 
  
 
 
 

 

Page 14



The meeting ended at 1.09 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Polly Dunn 
polly.dunn@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



 

 

 Board of Governors of the City of London Freemen’s School 
 

Outstanding Public Actions 
 

Ref. Date Action 
Officer 

responsible 
Progress Update 

1P/CLFS/2019 7 February 
2019 

Freemen’s Estate Development Plan update to feature as a 
standing item on future Board agendas 

Town Clerk Ongoing 

8P/CLFS/2019 25 September 
2019 

Worst-case BREXIT scenarios to form part of the 3-5 year 
strategic plan 

Headmaster Ongoing 

17P/CLFS/2019 

13 January 
2020 

(AP) 

Town Clerk to gather availability of Governors to participate in 
classroom visits on Board (and Sub-Committe
[...]
 
to provide training, so Governors knew what they were looking for when 
undertaking the check. There were no Covid-19 restrictions presently in place 

Page 31

Agenda Item 9a



that prevented Governors (in limited numbers) from visiting the School for this 
purpose. 
 
The Equality, Diversity & Inclusion Policy had been reviewed in light of good 
work of an internal Diversity & Inclusion Committee. The Policy would be 
published on the website to ensure there was transparency around this subject. 
 
RESOLVED, that Governors approve the Teachers’ Professional Development 
Policy, Single Central Register Policy; and Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 
Policy. 
 

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

8. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 
2021, be approved as an accurate record. 
 

9. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
Governors received a report of the Town Clerk regarding the Committee’s 
outstanding actions. 
 

10. REPORT FROM HEADMASTER  
Governors received a report of the Headmaster regarding various School 
matters. 
 

11. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 11.08 am 
 
 

Page 32



 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Polly Dunn 
polly.dunn@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 33



This 
[...]
 the Headmaster regarding policies. 
 
A correction was made on the cover report. The Equal Opportunities Policy was 
not new, and it is not statutory, the only changes made to it were in response to 
the issues raised by the Black Lives Matter movement and Everyone’s Invited 
campaigns. 
 
RESOLVED, that Members approve the Transport Policy and Equal 
Opportunities Policy. 
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
A question was raised on what steps were being taken to mitigate student 
parking on local residential roads. The Chairman noted that this would be taken 
up with the Headmaster outside of the meeting and  was a matter that needed 
to be taken seriously to ensure good relationships were maintained with 
residents.  
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 
2021, be approved as an accurate record. 
 

10. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
Governors received a report of the Town Clerk regarding the Board’s 
outstanding actions. 
 

11. DEPUTY HEAD'S NON-PUBLIC REPORT ON POLICIES  
Governors considered a report of the Headmaster regarding non-public 
policies. 
 

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION DASHBOARD  
Governors received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Bursar regarding 
the School’s Financial Information Dashboard. 
 

13. BURSAR'S REPORT  
Governors received a report of the Bursar regarding various School matters. 

Page 36



 
14. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 

THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE 
[...]
ty of London Freemen’s School Board of Governors 

26 March 2021  
 9 June 2021 
10 June 2021 
11 June 2021 

Subject: TOM review, pilot project at the 3 City of London 
Schools – People management – Greater Local Delegation 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate Plan does 
this proposal aim to impact directly?  

3, 5a 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or capital 
spending? 

No 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the Chamberlain’s 
Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Chrissie Morgan, Director of Human Resources 
 

For Decision 

Report author: Tracey Jansen, Town Clerks – Corporate HR 
 

 
Summary 

 
This report outlines the people management delegations to the Head Teachers at 
the three City of London Schools acting in their capacity as Chief Officers, that will 
be piloted as part of the TOM review, pilot project at the City of London School and 
associated benchmark reward changes across the Independent Schools.  
 

Recommendations 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Note and endorse the areas identified to pilot local delegation to the three 
Head Teachers at the City Schools in relation to: starting point for external 
appointments; incremental progression - additional awards and Honoraria 
payments including the calculation for partial acting ups payments. It is 
recommended that the pilot commences with immediate effect in order that 
there can be a full term to pilot these delegations and report back with findings 
after recess.    
  

• Note that a report will be made to the October meeting of the Committee 
providing a review and evaluation of the pilot.  

 

 

 

 

  

Page 151

Agenda Item 14



Main Report 

 
Background 
 

1. Members of the Committee will note the separate report to this meeting -   
TOM review, pilot project at the City of London School and associated 
benchmark reward changes across the Independent Schools. Corporate 
Human Resou
[...]
sen@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Committee: Date: 
Board of Governors of the City of London Freemen's 
School 

11 June 2021 

Subject: 
The charging of administration costs and external audit 
fees to the CLFS charities from 2021/22 and updates to 
the reserves policies of the charities to reflect this 
change 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s 
Corporate Plan does this proposal aim to impact 
directly? 

N/A 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and / or 
capital spending? 

N/A 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of:  
The Chamberlain 

For Decision 

Report author: 
Nick Basye, Senior Accountant (Chamberlain’s 
Department) 

 
Summary 

 
This report sets out that the City Corporation, as trustee of two CLFS charities, has 
chosen to exercise its right to be reimbursed for legitimate and reasonable costs and 
expenses properly incurred while undertaking its duties on behalf of these charities 
from 2021/22.  These charges comprise the costs of administering the two charities 
(2021/22 estimate: £5,529) and external audit fees (2021/22 estimate: £4,500).   
 
This report also proposes that the reserves policies of the two charities are revised to 
provide for these costs going forwards. 
 

Recommendations 
 

1. Members note that, following a change in policy approved by the Finance 
Committee, the City of London Corporation will begin recovering the external 
audit fees and administration costs incurred from those charities, including the 
School’s two charities, from 2021/22 onwards; and 
 

2. Members revise the reserves policies of each of the School’s two charities to 
provide for these costs going forwards. 

 
  

Page 157

Agenda Item 15



Main Report 
 
Costs incurred by the City Corporation as trustee of the CLFS charities 

 
1. Following a report to Finance Committee which was approved on 16 February 

2021, starting from
[...]
79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 281

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 299

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 325

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 327

Agenda Item 24
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 339

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 341

Agenda Item 25
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 345

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 363

Agenda Item 26
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 371

Agenda Item 27
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Order of the Court of Common Council
	6 Minutes
	7 Outstanding Actions
	8 Appointment of Committees
	9a Academic & Personnel Committee
	9b Finance, General Purposes & Estates Committee
	10 Headmaster's Report
	Appendix 1 - School Roll
	Appendix 2 - Upcoming Events

	11 Report from Head of Junior School
	12 Deputy Head's Report on Policies
	Appendix 1 - Equal Opportunities Policy
	Appendix 2 - Behaviour Policy
	Appendix 3 - First Aid Policy
	Appendix 4 - Governor Policy Scrutiny Schedule

	13 Tackling Racism Taskforce: Education Workstream Action Plan
	14 TOM review, pilot project at the 3 City of London Schools - People management - Greater Local Delegation
	15 The charging of administration costs and external audit fees to the CLFS charities from 2021/22 and updates to the reserves policies of the charities to reflect this change
	16 Annual review of risk registers for: City of London Freemen's School Bursary Fund and Charities Administered in Connection with the City of London Freemen's School
	Appendix 1 - Col Risk Matrix
	Appendix 2 - Charity Risk Register - CLFS Bursary Fund
	Appendix 3 - Charity Risk Register - Charities Administered ICW CLFS

	20 Non-Public Minutes
	21a Academic & Personnel Committee
	21b Finance, General Purposes & Estates Committee
	22 Headmaster's Report
	Appendix 1 - HM NP Report to Academic and Personnel Committee
	Appendix 1a - Awarding A Level and GCSE grades
	Appendix 1b - Shakespeare Conference Programme
	Appendix 1c - Big Five 2021-2022
	Appendix 1d - Counterpoint Evaluation Report 2021
	Appendix 2 - Record of work BLM

	23 Bursar's Report
	Appendix 1 - CLFS Project Board Minutes - 29 April 2021
	Appendix 2 - CLFS Main House Project Progress Summary April 2021
	Appendix 3 - Digital Strategy RAG Programme Review
	6e - Corporate Risk Register
	Appendix 4 - Informal Risk Challenge Session
	Appendix 6 - SLT

	24 Revenue Outturn 2020/21
	CLFS - Revenue Outturn 2020-21 - Annex C

	25 Financial Information Dashboard
	CLFS Fin Dashboard June 2021

	26 Health and Safety Report
	27 Safeguarding Report



Minutes of the meeting


BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL 
 

FRIDAY, 11 JUNE 2021  
 

NOT FOR PUBLICATION 

By virtue of paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
 
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
 
 

6. MINUTES  
 
 

7. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
 
 

8. APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES  
 
 

9. COMMITTEE MINUTES  
 
 
a) Academic & Personnel Committee  

1.  
2.  

b) Finance, General Purposes & Estates Committee  
3.  
4.  

10. HEADMASTER'S REPORT  
 
 

11. REPORT FROM HEAD OF JUNIOR SCHOOL  
 



 
12. DEPUTY HEAD'S REPORT ON POLICIES  

 
 

13. TACKLING RACISM TASKFORCE: EDUCATION WORKSTREAM ACTION 
PLAN  
 
 

14. TOM REVIEW, PILOT PROJECT AT THE 3 CITY OF LONDON SCHOOLS - 
PEOPLE MANAGEMENT - GREATER LOCAL DELEGATION  
 
 

15. THE CHARGING OF ADMINISTRATION COSTS AND EXTERNAL AUDIT 
FEES TO THE CLFS CHARITIES FROM 2021/22 AND UPDATES TO THE 
RESERVES POLICIES OF THE CHARITIES TO REFLECT THIS CHANGE  
 
 

16. ANNUAL REVIEW OF RISK REGISTERS FOR: CITY OF LONDON 
FREEMEN'S SCHOOL BURSARY FUND AND CHARITIES ADMINISTERED 
IN CONNECTION WITH THE CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL  
 
 

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
 

19. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
 

20. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The Headmaster noted that longlisting for the Bursar role had taken place with 
recruiters. Eight candidates were invited for longlisting interviews before shortlisting 
took place. The field of applicants was promising. 
 
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 4 February 
2021, be approved as accurate record. 
 

21. COMMITTEE MINUTES  
 
 
a) Academic & Personnel Committee  

RESOLVED, that the draft non-public summary of the Academic & 
Personnel Committee meeting held on 12 May 2021, be noted. 

5.  
b) Finance, General Purposes & Estates Committee  

RESOLVED, that the draft non-public summary of the Finance, General 
Purposes & Estates Committee meeting held on 12 May 2021, be noted. 
 

6.  



22. HEADMASTER'S REPORT  
Governors received a non-public report of the Head. 
 
It was requested that the agendas for the Board’s Committees be sent to all 
Governors, for information. Only members of the Committee would attend the 
meeting, but it was the Headmaster and Chairman’s view that this would help 
keep all Governors informed. The Town Clerk highlighted that all Governors 
already have access to the reports, but it was deemed a more active approach 
in sharing the paperwork would be beneficial. 
 
On Covid 19, in line with Government guidance at the time, pupils were not 
wearing masks anymore. However, the School was writing to parents that day 
to explain that it would monitor the rising cases nationally and in the local area, 
reserving the right to bring the facemask policy back if needed. There were no 
positive cases amongst pupils; three teachers and one pupil were isolating due 
to family members testing positive. 
 
The slight dip in Oxbridge offers was in line with the national picture within the 
independent sector. 
 
Governors stressed the need to have a clear action plan with regard to 
increasing the pupil roll.  
 
Governors were invited to a pared back prize giving ceremony at the end of the 
summer term. 
 
The Headmaster gave a brief update on the Black Lives Matter movement 
within the School. He did not believe the School to be institutionally racist, but 
recognised that there has been instances of racism that are dealt with 
accordingly. The Diversity & Inclusion internal committee had had positive 
meetings. 
 
The Old Freemen’s Association were not content with the Heads of Terms and 
the matter was currently back with the City Surveyor’s department.  
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

23. BURSAR'S REPORT  
Governors received a non-public report of the Bursar. 
 
All outstanding arrears from 31 March had been collected. Initially 3% of fees 
were outstanding for the summer term, this had reduced to 1%, which equated 
to roughly £66k. Of that amount, the Bursar believed £20k was cause for 
concern. Legal involvement had started with two families.  
 
On pupil roll, this was presently at 914, which was an improving picture. The 
Admissions Department were working hard to reach 920 with a further entrance 
exams day on 19 June. There had been a significant improvement on the 
conversion rates for offers/acceptance since the School was able to invite 



parents to the site. A recruitment and retention strategy was due to be 
submitted to the Bursar at the end of June. 
 
The scaffolding and hoarding had been taken down from around Main House, 
which looked amazing. This had generated some excitement and would be 
included in marketing materials. Contractors were working hard to meet the 18th 
June completion date, but there was a lot of work remaining. All works 
remained within the allocated budget. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

24. REVENUE OUTTURN 2020/21  
Governors noted a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Bursar regarding the 
Revenue Outturn 2020/21. 
 
The newly agreed payment schedule for the capital loan from the City 
escalated quickly. Within four years the School would be repaying £2mil per 
annum.  
 
There was debate over how accessible financial information was to the School 
from the Chamberlain’s Department. The two Departments needed to work 
together to find a solution that worked for both. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

25. FINANCIAL INFORMATION DASHBOARD  
Governors received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Bursar regarding the 
Financial Information Dashboard. 

 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

26. HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT  
Governors noted a report of the Headmaster regarding Health and Safety. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

27. SAFEGUARDING REPORT  
Governors considered a report of the Deputy Head regarding Safeguarding. 
 
The Deputy Head provided an update, explaining that there were two new 
cases, with two further cases removed from the high risk list. This meant there 
was an overall 10 active cases. 
 
13.00 – Under Standing Order 40 Governors resolved to extend the meeting by 
15 minutes. 
 
The designated safeguarding lead Governor commended the work of the 
Deputy Head. In future, there was a desire to monitor in-year and annual 
trends.  
 



The Chairman had received an email from a former pupil who was not happy 
with their experience at CLFS. The matter was being handled appropriately and 
the School had corresponded with them to offer an opportunity to review 
current practices, with a detailed response on the current PSHE programme. 
The individual was reassured by what training was now in place for both 
genders. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

28. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

29. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 
At this point all officers, with the exception of the Headmaster and Town Clerk, 
left the meeting. 
 

30. TEACHER PAY AND REWARDS UPDATE  
Governors considered a joint update of the Head of the City of London School, 
Head of the City of London School for Girls and Head of the City of London 
Freemen’s School regarding Teacher Pay and Rewards. 
 
Following ongoing work at all three schools, the proposals contained a more 
rigorous performance analysis approach, with evidence. The general result 
would mean that staff got rewarded more regularly, at lower increments. 
 
This work linked in with developments with the Teacher Pensions Scheme, 
which was also ongoing. The Department for Education had published a 
response to the question of partial withdrawal. The cost of any consultative 
work would again be shared by the three schools as they would need to move 
as one, recognising the context and sensitivity. 
 
RESOLVED, that Governors agree that the review of teacher pay and rewards 
be taken forward and that the review’s findings to then be brought back to the 
three Boards of Governors and the Establishment Committee for further 
consideration and decisions as required at a later date 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at Time Not Specified 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 



 
Contact Officer: Polly Dunn 
polly.dunn@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 


